
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 26 May 2020 
 

Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
 
A virtual meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Wednesday, 3 

June 2020. 
 

Note: In accordance with regulations in response to the current public health 
emergency, this meeting will be held virtually with members in remote, audio-only 
attendance.  Public access is via audio webcasting. 

 
The meeting will be available to listen to live via the Internet at this 

address: 
 

      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 Agenda 
 
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 

the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 

 
10.33 am 2.   Urgent Matters  

 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 

have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 
 

10.35 am 3.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

  Extract from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions published on 15 
May 2020. 
 

Any Forward Plan published between the date of despatch of 
the agenda and the date of the meeting will be tabled at the 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


meeting. 

 
The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 
enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its 

portfolio. 
 

10.45 am 4.   HM Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue 
Services (HMICFRS) inspection report and revisit (Pages 7 
- 80) 
 

  The Report asks the Committee to confirm the priorities for 

scrutiny and service outcomes it wishes to focus on, consider 
how members may obtain assurance as to the effectiveness of 
measures taken or planned to address the areas of 

improvement, identify any particular data or evidence it wishes 
to receive and settle how it wishes to undertake specific 

scrutiny tasks or information gathering. 
 

11.35 am 5.   Fire and Rescue Performance and Assurance Framework 

(Pages 81 - 114) 
 

  Report by the Chief Fire Officer. 
 

The report provides a context to the Performance and 
Assurance Framework for the purpose of future scrutiny of the 
executive’s approach to performance. 

 
12.35 pm 6.   Work Programme Planning (Pages 115 - 118) 

 

  The Committee to finalise its draft work programme for the 
year ahead (attached) taking into consideration the checklist 

provided. 
 

1.05 pm 7.   Requests for Call-in  
 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Scrutiny 

Committee and within its constitutional remit since the date of 
the last meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report 

any requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 
 

1.06 pm 8.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 30 

September 2020. 
 
Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 

meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 15 
September. 

 
 

 
 
To all members of the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 

 

Page 2



 

 
 

Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
The County Council must give at least 28 days’ notice of all key decisions to be taken by members or 

officers. The Plan des
[...]
ex.moderngov.co.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?bcr=1&DM=0&DS=2&K=0&DR=&V=0
mailto:helena.cox@westsussex.gov.uk


 

Forward Plan Summary 
 

Summary of all forthcoming executive decisions in  
West Sussex Plan priority order 

 

Decision Maker Subject Matter Date 

Cabinet 

 

Development Endorsement: Horsham Fire 

Station and Fire and Rescue Training Centre 

 

 June 2020 

 

 

  

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

Cabinet 

Development Endorsement: Horsham Fire Station and Fire and Rescue Training 

Centre 

The Cabinet will be asked to approve detailed proposals and funding arrangements for 

the development of a Fire Station and Fire and Rescue Training Centre on County 

Council land west of Horsham, with a view to submission for planning permission. 

Decision by Cllr A Jupp, Cllr Lanzer, Cllr Hunt, Cllr Crow, Cllr Urquhart,  

Cllr Russell, Cllr Elkins, Cllr Marshall, Cllr N Jupp - Cabinet 

West Sussex Plan 

priority 

Prosperous Place 

Date added 27 April 2020 

Month  June 2020  

Consultation/ 

Representations 

Local councillors.  West Sussex County Council Fire and Rescue 

Scrutiny Committee/Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Committee – dates tbc 

 

Representation can be made via the officer contact. 

Background 

Documents  

(via website) 

None 

Author Nick Burrell Tel: 033 022 23881 

Contact Suzannah Hill Tel: 033 022 22551 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Fire and Rescue Services Scrutiny Committee 
 

3 June 2020 
 

Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue 
Services (HMICFRS) inspection report and revisit 

 
Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

 
Summary 
 

Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) produced its report on the inspection of West Sussex Fire & Rescue 

Services (WSFRS) in June 2019. The report and the proposals to address areas for 
improvement were subject to scrutiny by the former Environment Communities and 
Fire Select Committee.  A later inspection re-visit was carried out and its findings 

have been summarised in a letter to the Council. The Committee will be updated by 
the Cabinet Member on the WSFRS improvement programme and the outcome of 

the recent visit. The Committee may wish to confirm its proposals for scrutiny in 
the context of the service outcomes it wishes to focus on and those set by the 
Cabinet Member. 

 

Focus for scrutiny 
 
The Committee is asked to: 

 
• Confirm the priorities for scrutiny and service outcomes it wishes to focus on 

and to identify those areas requiring greatest or earliest attention 

• Consider how members may obtain assurance as to the effectiveness of 
measures taken or planned to address the areas of improvement  

• Identify any particular data or evidence it wishes to receive to assist its 
future consideration of these matters, including areas which may require 

external evidence. 
• Settle how it wishes to undertake specific scrutiny tasks or information 

gathering if not through the consideration of written reports at committee. 

 
The Chairman will summarise the output of the debate for consideration by the 

Committee. 
 

Background 
 
1.1 HMICFRS assess services on their effectiveness, efficiency and how well they 

look after their people. These are then judged as outstanding, good, requires 
improvement or inadequate based on inspection findings and professional 

judgment across the year using questions focused on core areas of FRS work. 
1.2 On 20 June 2019, HMICFRS published its inspection report for West Sussex 

Fire & Rescue Service (WSFRS).  

1.3 The report found that effectiveness of West Sussex Fire and Rescue Service 
“requires improvement”, efficiency “requires improvement” and the way it 

looks after its people is “inadequate”. The report had a number of 
recommendations for immediate, medium-term and longer-term actions. A 
comprehensive improvement plan was developed and has been in prog
[...]
inspection programme 

(RBIP) and the database being used to manage this work is unreliable. The service couldn’t 

show how it prioritises its protection work to target the premises of highest risk. We couldn’t 

see how the capacity within the protection team would meet the demands of the service’s 

RBIP and, therefore, how it would meet the priorities set in the service’s integrated risk 

management plan (IRMP). 

3. I wrote to the then Chief Fire Officer (CFO), Gavin Watts, and West Sussex County 

Council (WSCC) on 10 January 2019, setting out these causes of concern. The service provided 

an action plan later that month detailing how it proposed to make improvements.  

Page 53

Agenda Item 4
Appendix B



 

4. We also established two other causes of concern about the service not acting in line 

with its values and how it engages with staff. We will monitor progress against these as part of our 

continuing inspection programme. 

5. During the revisit, we interviewed staff who were responsible for implementing your 

action plans. This included you as the CFO. We spoke to Councillor Duncan Crow, the WSCC 

Cabinet Member for Fire & Rescue and Communities. We also spoke to managers and staff with 

responsibility for prevention and protection work and visited operational teams at stations.  

We concluded the revisit by giving feedback on our findings to you, Councillor Crow and other 

members of your senior leadership team. 

Governance 

6. The Cabinet member attends monthly meetings with you and other service staff, where 

he monitors progress against the action plan, referred to as the inspection improvement plan.  

The proposals for improvement are also subject to overview and scrutiny through a WSCC  

select committee. 

7. WSCC governance and scrutiny arrangements are changing to become more effective. 

Some of these new arrangements have only recently been introduced and others are due to  

start imminently. 

8. WSCC has identified a need t
[...]




Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee  

3 June 2020 

Fire and Rescue Performance and Assurance Framework  

Report by Chief Fire Officer 

 

Summary 
 
West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service (WSFRS) was inspected in November 2018 by 

Her Majesty’s Inspector of Constabulary Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS).  
Following publication of the report, the service has been working hard on 

delivering improvements including looking at how the service manages 
performance. On 2 March, WSFRS formally adopted a new Performance and 
Assurance Framework (PAF). This report provides a context to this work for the 

purpose of future scrutiny of the Executive’s approach to performance.   
The PAF ensures the service is intelligence- and evidence-led and therefore has 

the ability to react early when performance is not to the required level.  
  

The focus for scrutiny 
 
The framework will enable scrutiny of the decisions of Cabinet and the Cabinet 

Member. In future, the framework will be supported by a series of Core 
Indicators.  

  
Scrutiny Members are invited to; 
 

1. Comment on and support the adoption of the PAF for Fire and Rescue 
Scrutiny Committee purposes. 

2. Consider and comment on the Core Measures/Indicators designed to  
provide assurance concerning the delivery of the statutory functions of the 
Fire Authority (also to be utilised for HMICFRS reporting). 

3. Support the adoption of quarterly reporting of the Core Measures to 
Scrutiny via a Quarterly Strategic Performance Report.  

 
The Chairman will summarise the output of the debate for consideration by the 

Committee. 

 

Proposal 
 
1. Background and Context 

 
1.1 West Sussex County Council is the Fire Authority and is responsible for 

making sure West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service (WSFRS) performs efficiently 
and in the best interest of the public and communities it serves.  

1.2 WSFRS exists and operates within a legislative framework which is described 

in detail in Appendix B.  
[...]
mes are identified by the Chief Fire 
Officer to monitor progress of discreet areas of work that are designed to 
deliver a defined outcome which is different to or improves on current 

working practices/policies/procedures. Examples would be a fundamental 
service review or thematic activity.  

2.11 Risk - all data and information that provides an assessment of service risks 
that may impact on the delivery of the service. This section will also include 

the data and information from any audit monitoring. This approach will also 
enhance the current arrangements in relation to WSFRS ‘feeding in’ to the 
Corporate Risk Register. Scrutiny will be sighted on the WSFRS areas which 

are on the Corporate Risk Register. 
2.12 Measures will fall into two categories and the data will usually be reported 

within either Service Provision or Corporate Health. The two categories are: 
• Core Measures - measures that provide strong indication of 

organisational performance directly aligned to the delivery of the Strategic 

Commitments i.e. Integrated Risk Management Plan  
• Service (Plan) Measures - supporting measures that provide an 

indication of performance that are aligned to the delivery of Functional 
Service Plan objectives which support delivery of the Strategic 
Commitments and statutory functions. 

2.13 Fire and Rescue Scrutiny should focus on a group of Core Measures which 
provide clear and triangulated performance evidence against the strategic 

commitments and delivery of the statutory functions of WSCCFA. These will 
be reported through the Service Provision and Corporate Health areas. The 
current Core Measures the service has adopted can be found in Appendix C. 

The service will develop and create further Core Measures which reflect the 
strategic commitments of the Fire Authority/statutory functions. Through 

regular discussions with the service and the outcomes of the Quarterly 
Strategic Performance Report, Scrutiny will have ability to call upon 
additional Core Measures it wishes to examine and scrutinise. The Quarterly 

Strategic Performance Report will be supported by a dashboard showing 
performance and an indicative example can be found in Appendix D.   

2.14 As one of the main roles of scrutiny is to ensure the statutory functions of 
the Fire Authority are being appropriately discharged the focus of the Core 
Measures should be centred around the following; 

• Prevention – trying to prevent emergencies from happening in the first 
place making West Sussex a safer place. 

• Protection – ensuring that fire safety standards in buildings are 
appropriate ensuring businesses are safer when people use them. 

• Response – minimising the impact of emergencies through well-trained, 

well-equipped firefighters, responding to them quickly and effectively. 
• Fire Control – ensuring 999 calls are dealt with quickly and resources 

allocated to emergencies 
• Customer/Service User Feedback – ensuring the end user is satisfied 

with the service provided by the County Council.   

Page 83

Agenda Item 5



• Human Resources/Learning and Development - A significant 
amount of the Fire and Rescue Service budget is invested into the 

employment of personnel and training. Through Corporate Health, 
scrutiny may also wish to receive reassurance through Core Measures to 
ensure operational personal are fit and competent.  

  
3. Resources 

 
3.1 The Committee will need to ensure that the performance management 

arrangements and the resources to support them are available to ensure the 

expectations of the Committee are met and that there is no duplication or 
unnecessary diversion of resources from the core performance management 

tasks. 
 

4. Other Implications 
 
4.1  Further implications are not required to be analysed for this report and going 

forward these will be detailed as part of the reports going forward once the 
performance indicators have been identified by the Committee.  

 
Sabrina Cohen
[...]
 measure and monitor performance and  
• Section 2 - Where and when the organisation will manage performance  

 
Section 1 – How we will measure and monitor performance.  
  

2.2.3 Managing information at a corporate level i.e. the SPB, the Cabinet and 
Cabinet Member plus scrutiny will be on a quarterly cycle. 

 
2.2.4 The Council’s Executive Leadership Team (via the CFO), WSFRS Senior 
Leadership Team, Programme Boards and Performance Discussions with the 

Heads of Service/Functions will meet to manage information on a monthly cycle. 
Some performance discussions will be subsumed into the agenda of other 

regular meetings.  
 
2.2.5 In order to provide a detailed picture of performance the service will 

measure, monitor data and information into the following 4 key sections: Service 
Provision, Corporate Health, Priority Programmes and Risk. 

 

Page 85

Agenda Item 5
Appendixd A



The above 4 key sections will be defined as follows: 
  

2.3 Service Provision  
 

2.3.1 This section will group together all data, information and measures from 
across the County Council which will allow the service to monitor how it is doing 
at delivering against the statutory obligations. It will also cover any internal 

services provided between teams/departments/functions such as corporate 
support in relation to HR. This section will also monitor performance of formal 

and informal Shared Services arrangements provided by or to WSFRS for 
example the Joint Control Room with Surrey in relation to call receipt and 
mobilisation.   

 
2.4 Corporate Health 

 
2.4.1 This section will group together all of the data, information on measures 
from across the County Council which will allow the WSFRS to monitor it is 

managing its key resources e.g. people and finance  
 

2.5 Priority Programmes 
  

2.5.1 Priority Programmes are identified by the CFO. This section will group 
together all data, information and measures that will allow WSFRS to monitor 
progress of discrete areas of work that are designed to deliver a defined 

outcome which is different to, or improves on current working 
practices/policies/procedures, in support of delivering statutory responsibilities 

under strategic commitments of the fire authority. Examples would be a 
fundamental service review or thematic activity.  
  

2.6 Risk 
 

2.6.1 This section will group together all data and information from across the 
County Council that provides an assessment of service risks that may impact on 
the delivery of the service. This will include a combination of top-level risks from 

functional service plans, projects and strategic risks that could affect the ability 
of the service to deliver the statutory functions and strategic objectives. This 

section will also include the data and information from any audit monitoring. This 
approach will also enhance the current arrangements in relation to WSFRS 
‘feeding in’ to the Council’s Corporate Risk Register. 

 
2.7 Measures and Target Setting 

 
2.7.1 Measures will fall into two categories and the data will usually be reported 
within either Service Provision or Corporate Health. The two categories are: 

  
• Core Measures - measures that provide strong indication of 

organisational performance directly aligned to the delivery of the Strategic 
Commitments i.e. Integrated Risk Management Plan  

• Service (Plan) Measures, supporting measures that provide an 

indication of performance that are aligned to the delivery of Functional 
Service Plan objectives which support delivery of the Strategic 

Commitments and statutory functions. 

Page 86

Agenda Item 5
Appendixd A



 
2.7.2 The relevant lead within the Strategic Leadership Team will own the Core 

Measures and therefore the resulting targets. To ensure performance can be 
tracked overtime the majority of the Core Measures could remain consistent for 

the duration of the Corporate Plan/Integrated Risk Management Plan. However, 
some measures may only ru
[...]
ightly but quarterly 

consideration from WSFRS around 
exception reporting for areas of concern 

identified within the SPB Quarterly Report.)   

Quarterly 
 

WSFRS Strategic 

Executive Board 
(SEB) 

Chaired by the CFO. To oversee all audit 

activities and scrutinise performance on 
behalf of the Cabinet Member, Scrutiny 
Committee, wider Fire Authority, Chief 

Executive and ELT. Purpose is to ensure 
delivery of statutory 

responsibilities/functions, common 
strategic objectives and ultimately the 

Monthly 

Page 89

Agenda Item 5
Appendixd A



strategic commitments. Although 

performance will be discussed monthly, a 
formal presentation by the Chair of the 
SPB (DCFO) will take place based upon PIs 

and areas from the SPB Quarterly Report. 
The SEB will then agree or amend the SPB 

recommended corrective actions where 
necessary to address areas of failure or 
concern and support or amend the SPB 

recommend ideas for improving 
performance.  

Strategic 
Performance 

Board (SPB) 

This will be chaired by the DCFO. The 
terms of reference of the SPB is to lead, 

support and monitor the effective 
delivery of the strategic objectives by 
monitoring under reviewing 

performance across the four 
sections/quadrants of Service 

Provision, Corporate Health, Priority 
Programmes and Risk specifically to 
achieve the following: 

1. Monitor Functional Service Plans 
objectives, PIs and Functional 

Service Plan Risk Registers. 
2. Monitor and review the actions and 

plans arising from all audits 

3. Monitor and review the WSFRS and 
Corporate Risk Register (presented 

via the Area Manager for Risk and 
Improvement) 

4. Determined corrective actions where 

necessary to address areas of failure 
or concern 

5. Consider and recommend actions for 
improving performance to the SEB. 

 
This meeting will be supported by the 
Performance Manager for WSFRS and the 

Head of Programme Management for 
WSFRS plus the Organisational Assurance 

Support Team.  

[...]
ergencies through well-trained, 
well-equipped firefighters who respond quickly and effectively. 

 

4. Statements of Assurance 
 

4.1 A Statement of Assurance is required to be produced annually by each 
FRA, and published after scrutiny.   
 

5. The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 
 

5.1 The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 (the ‘RRO’) is the 
legislation under which fire safety standards in almost all buildings are 
controlled. Single private dwellings are specifically excluded, although the 

common areas (access corridors, staircases, etc.) in blocks of flats do fall 
within the scope of the RRO. 

 
5.2 Note. The Grenfell Highrise Fire Public Enquiry and the Dame Judith 
Hackett Report has refocussed attention of the need to look at the ‘end to 

end’ management and regulations associated with the management of risk 
within the built environment. Dame Judith Hackett’s interim report sets out a 

comprehensive analysis of the current system of building regulations and fire 

Page 94

Agenda Item 5
Appendix B



safety and provides recommendations for how it can be improved. Future 
changes to the RRO may occur as a result of the Hackett Report and these are 

likely to have an impact on the Council. 
 

6. The Policing and Crime Act 2017 
 
6.1 The Policing and Crime Act 2017 created a statutory duty on FRAs, police 

forces and ambulance trusts to: 
• keep collaboration opportunities under review; 

• notify other emergency services of proposed collaborations that could 
be in the interests of their mutual efficiency or effectiveness; and 

• give effect to a proposed collaboration where the proposed parties 

agree that it would be in the interests of their efficiency or effectiveness 
and that it does not have an adverse effect on public safety.  

 
7. The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (CDA) 
 

7.1 FRAs are designated as ‘responsible authorities’ under the CDA. This 
means that they are required to work alongside other responsible au

Minutes of the meeting


Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
 

3 June 2020 – At a meeting of the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
held at 10.30 am at Virtual meeting with restricted public access. 
 

Present: Cllr Waight (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Barnard, Cllr Arculus, Cllr Edwards, Cllr M Jones, Cllr Pendleton and 
Cllr Smytherman 

 
Also in attendance: Cllr Crow 

 
 

1.    Declarations of Interest  

 
1.1 No interests were declared. 

 
2.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 

2.1 The Committee considered the Forward Plan of Key Decisions and 
noted that a joint Task & Finish Group with members of the Performance & 

Finance Scrutiny Committee consisting of Cllr Waight, Cllr Joy Dennis, Cllr 
Kitchen, Cllr Smytherman and Cllr Michael Jones would meet to scrutinise 
the decision regarding Horsham Fire Station and Fire and Rescue Training 

Centre. 
 

2.2 Resolved – that the Committee notes the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions. 

 
3.    HM Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services 

(HMICFRS) inspection report and revisit  

 
3.1 The Committee considered the inspection report and letter by Her 

Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) (copies appended to the signed minutes) which was introduced 
by Cllr Crow, Cabinet Member for Fire & Rescue and Communities who told 

the Committee: - 
 

 The HMICFRS inspection report found that West Sussex Fire & Rescue 
Service (WSFRS) required improvement in relation to effectiveness and 
efficiency and was inadequate in how well it looked after its people 

 The Service had responded well and made good progress 
 A letter from HMICFRS referring to an inspection re-visit in January 

2020 acknowledged ‘tangible progress’ against previously expressed 
concerns over the ‘safe and well’ visits and the risk-based inspection 
programme 

 In the letter it was acknowledged that the WSFRS governance and 
scrutiny arrangements were changing to become more effective and 

that an independent advisory board had been established 
 Appointments had been made so there was capacity to increase the 

pace of improvement 

 The backlog of fire safety audits had been cleared and a new IT system 
was being rolled out over summer 

 The letter concluded that improvements had been made 



 

3.2 The Chief Fire Officer told the Committee: - 
 
 The report made difficult reading, but a lot of work had been done in a 

short space of time - a plan had been developed and staff were now 
telling HMICFRS that they felt more supported than before 

 There was more to do, but it was important to be realistic and not risk 
quality at the expense of speed 

 WSFRS welcomed the financial investment by the Council 

 
3.3 Summary of responses to members’ questions and comments: - 

 
 Cllr Michael Jones proposed that a representative of the Fire Brigades 

Union be co-opted to the committee in a non-voting capacity – the 

proposal was not seconded and therefore failed – the Chairman 
assured Cllr Jones that union representatives would be invited to 

committee meetings when there were relevant items on the agenda 
 ‘Safe and well’ visits were carried out by community safety teams and 

WSFRS crews – an extra workstream had been added to the 

improvement plan to focus on the operational assurance of these visits 
 Three years of improvement activity were planned using the financial 

investment from the Council, but it was acknowledged that the impact 
of Covid-19 was bound to mean that all Council budgets would be 
reviewed 

 Cllr Crow acknowledged the impact of previous savings on the service 
and the improvements the recent investment had made 

 Implications of future changes in resourcing would be brought to the 
Committee 

 Any implications to WSFRS due to the Fire Safety Bill would be brought 
to the Committee 

 Covid-19 had impacted on ‘safe and well’ visits with only the most 

urgent being carried out physically using personal protection equipment 
– the Service was confident that demand for visits would be met 

quickly once social distancing rules were relaxed 
 
3.4 Resolved – that the Committee: - 

 
i. Confirms the priorities for scrutiny and service outcomes it wishes 

to focus on as those in the conclusion of the Inspection Report and 
the latest Improvement Plan  

ii. Agrees that committee members obtained assurance as to the 

effectiveness of measures taken or planned to address the areas of 
improvement, through the Performance and Assurance Framework 

and evidence through reviewing the Fire & Rescue Service 
Improvement Plan 

iii. Agrees the addition of two Task and Finish Groups to its Work 

Programme, namely Horsham Fire Station and the joint call centre 
 

4.    Fire and Rescue Performance and Assurance Framework  
 
4.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 

appended to the signed minutes) which was introduced by Cllr Crow, 
Cabinet Member for Fire & Rescue and Communities who told the 

Committee the Performance & Assurance Framework (PAF) was a useful 



tool for the service and councillors that identified issues so there were no 

surprises and fed information throughout the organisation. 
 
4.2 Dave Etheridge, Director - Greston Associates Ltd, told the 

Committee: - 
 

 The PAF enabled the West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service (WSFRS) to 
get timely information and make decisions so that councillors could be 
assured of the Service’s direction of travel 

 The PAF reported on the four key areas of service provision, corporate 
health, priority programmes and risk (including corporate risk) and was 

supported currently by 29 core measures reflecting the strategic 
direction set by the Cabinet – further measures were being worked on 

 The core measures tied in with statutory functions and some were 

heavily linked to fire prevention and would capture any impact of 
Covid-19 

 The core measures also covered protection, operational response, the 
joint control centre with Surrey and feedback from Human Resources 
Learning & Development (staff accounted for 80% of the WSFRS 

budget) 
 The PAF captured priority programmes and risk, including to the 

delivery of the strategic directive 
 The PAF was supported by monthly meetings and the quarterly 

Strategic Performance Board (SPB) 

 The SPB produced a quarterly report on the 29 core measures which 
was sent to the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Committee to 

determine whether any issues needed to be looked at by the 
Committee 

 
4.3 Summary of responses to members’ questions and comments: - 
 

 There were separate measures for fatalities and casualties. If casualties 
died of injuries, figures were moved from the casualties’ measure to 

the fatalities measure so there is no ‘double counting’ 
 The target of zero fatalities was aspirational 
 The number of fatalities could be used as a guide as to whether or not 

fire prevention work needed examining to ensure continued 
organisational improvement 

 The Service was working on more core measures to capture 
information on all deaths including non-accidental deaths 

 Any impact on the Service of the Hackett report, including financial, 

would not be known until the report was published 
 The Fire Safety Team received a small amount of funding from national 

government and was flexible enough to respond to any changes as a 
result of the Hackett report – extra resources would be considered if 
appropriate 

 Target setting was based on risk as set out in the Integrated Risk 
Management Plan which sets the strategic direction and objectives that 

had been approved by councillors and would be reviewed in 2021 (at 
which time crewing levels could be scrutinised) 

 Targets were measured against a variance of 10% as a starting 

position to steer initial thoughts. Some targets had no variation, such 
as the performance of the joint control room 



 Information on deliberate fires would be captured outside of targets 

and reported to the Committee 
 Staffing levels at the Surrey/West Sussex Joint Fire Control Room were 

as a result of an agreement with Surrey Fire & Rescue Service which 

had consulted with unions – levels would be revisited if East Sussex 
Fire & Rescue Service also shared the control room 

 Response times of second appliances were not included in the current 
measures as not prioritised by HMICFRS but were recorded elsewhere. 
Members of the committee felt it was important to include these for 

scrutiny and the Cabinet Member/CFO agreed the time for the first and 
second pump would be presented for all incidents to ensure a complete 

picture.   
 Secondary fires could be very small incidents hence the high number in 

the target which was based on the previous year’s figures 

 Fire safety audits were inspections of premises the frequency of which 
was decided by the services risk-based audit program and focusses on 

high risk premises  
 Adequate crewing on retained frontline pumping appliances was based 

on the average for all stations, but individual station figures were 

available as service measures 
 Information and recording on eligible operational staff successfully 

completing fitness tests would be available in time for the next meeting 
of the Committee 

 

4.4 Resolved – that the Committee: - 
 

i. Supports the adoption of the Performance & Assurance Framework 
for the West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service for Scrutiny Committee 

purposes 
ii. Agrees the core measures/indicators designed to provide assurance 

concerning the delivery of the statutory functions of the Fire 

Authority including response times for second appliance 
iii. Supports the adoption of quarterly reporting of the core measures 

to the Committee via a quarterly strategic performance report 
 

5.    Work Programme Planning  

 
5.1 The Committee considered its draft Work Programme (copy 

appended to the signed minutes) which was introduced by Rachel Allan, 
Senior Advisor, who asked for any additional suggestions for the 
programme to be sent to either the Chairman or Vice Chairman by email. 

 
5.2 Resolved – that Committee agrees the draft Work Programme. 

 
6.    Date of Next Meeting  

 

6.1 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 30 
September 2020. 

 
The meeting ended at 12.17 pm 
 

 
 

 



 

 
Chairman 


